No. 353, S.]

[Published March 24, 1903.

## CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT to provide for making nominations and for filing nomination papers for the office of Associate Justice of the Supreme Court for the term commencing on the first Monday of January, 1904, and for placing the names of the nominees for such office on the official ballot.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Nomination papers may be filed, when. Section 1. Whereas, Charles V. Bardeen, heretofore nominated for associate justice of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin for the term commencing on the first Monday in January, 1904, died on the 20th day of March, 1903. Now, therefore, in order that a candidate or candidates may be hereafter nominated for such office, any law now existing to the contrary notwithstanding, it is provided that nominations may be made for such office in the manner provided in sub-division "3," section 30, statutes of 1898; provided further the nomination papers to be filed in the office of the secretary of state at any time before the hour of nine o'clock p. m., March twenty-eight, 1903, which office on that day shall be kept open until that hour for such purpose; provided further, nomination papers for candidates for such office filed prior to this act going into effect, shall be deemed effective to place in nomination the persons therein named as candidates.

Nominees to be placed upon the ballot. Section 2. In the year 1903, the names of all candidates for the office of associate justice of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin, shall be certified to the several county clerks only as hereinafter provided. On the thirtieth day of March, 1903, the secretary of state shall certify to the several county clerks the names of all such candidates in the manner provided in section 33, statutes of 1898, in the case of new nomination papers. The county clerk of each county shall forthwith cause the names of such candidates to be published in the election notice provided by section 37, statutes of 1898, and printed upon the official ballot as provided by law, except that the nomination of Charles V. Bar-

deen shall be deemed nullified by his death, and his name shall not be printed upon the official ballot.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24th, 1903.

No. 631, A.]

[Published March 27, 1903.

## CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 443 of the laws of 1901, entitled "An act relating to cities, and fixing the terms of certain city officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Annual election of. Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 443 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended by adding thereto, the following: "Supervisors shall be elected annually and their term of office shall be for one year, unless otherwise provided for in cities operating under general or special charters."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1903.